
INSTALLER’S MANUAL
FOR THE “AHT”

TAIL LIFT

without underrun beam

LEFT HAND DRIVER

Office: Factory:
Hauptplatz 23 Bahnstraße 34 A-2474 Gattendorf
Tel.  (43) 2142 64260 (43) 2142 64360 E-Mail:
Fax. (43) 2142 6434 (43) 2142 64366 office@aht-mhw.com

ALUHEBETECHNIK
Gesellschaft mbH

Gattendorf,  August  2009

ATK-500ST/AL
ATK-750ST/AL

ATK-500ST/ST
ATK-750ST/ST

AU



SERVICE QUALIFICATIONS TO INSTALL
THE TAILGATE LOADER

The installer should be well trained in the proper procedure for installing the AHT before
beginning the installation.

Carefully read the manual before starting to install  the  AHT tailgate loader.

Only mature adults, age 18 and above, should install the AHT tailgate loader.

Installer should be well qualified for installing hydraulic equipment.

Installer should be well qualified for installing the electrical equipment.

INSTALLATION GUIDELINES

1) Remove bumpers, lights, tool box etc. from rear of vehicle if necessary.

2) Install the truck floor extension on truck body.

3) Cut and shape the body and chassis to fit the tailgate.

4) Unfold the platform and place the mounting brackets on each side. Clamp the main frame
     onto the pallet.

5) Place the tailgate loader under the truck at its approximate location.

6) Energize the Power Pack.

7) Raise the platform above the pallet.

8) Install the mounting device.

9) Position the main frame to its final position.

10) Place the mounting brackets on the truck frame.

11) Remove mounting device and tilting lock.

12) Adjust the platform level.

2



UNPACKING THE TAILGATE LOADER

A complete unit will be shipped on one pallet consisting of:

Main frame with lifting arms, cylinders, platform, power pack,mounting brackets, truck floor
extension sheet, 2 button-remote-control, installation material and installation manual.

The tailgate loader is completely assembled and ready for use.

3

Truckfloor Extension Sheet

Power Pack

Pallet

Platform

Main Frame

Mounting Bracket
Mounting Material



PREPARING FOR INSTALLATION

Remove rear lights, bumper, tool box and spare wheel,
if necessary.
Disconnect the battery cable to prevent damage to the
battery while welding.

Remove any obstruction attached to the frame of the
vehicle that would interfere with the installation. The
mounting brackets will cover the mainframe and subframe.

The ATK-Tailgate requires a truck floor extension sheet
at the rear of the vehicle. The extension  sheet allows
the required space for the platform to be stowed.

The extension sheet can be fitted inside of truck body.

Subframe Tie-down

Mounting bracket

4



5

PREPARING FOR INSTALLATION

If truck floor extension sheet is installed at the rear of vehicle:

It’s necessary to weld the truck floor extension onto the truck body.

WELDING DETAILS: STITCH WELD ONLY
* Weld 25mm Miss 300mm TOP AND BOTTOM AS REQUIRED

TRUCK FLOOR
EXTENSION

EXTENSION MUST BE
FLUSH WITH TRUCK FLOOR



6

PREPARING FOR INSTALLATION

Cutting and shaping body and chassis to fit the ATK

See the drawings “body preperation” from page 22, to shape the body to fit the folded tailgate.

Trim and grind all rough ends after cutting the chassis and the body before painting.



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Tailgate Preparation

Unfold the platform (1 time). NOT COMPLETELY

Move the 2 mounting brackets away from the frame.

DON’T REMOVE PLATFORM, MOUNTING BRACKETS, PINS OR ANY OTHER PARTS.

7



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Position the tailgate unit

- Clamp the main frame with 2 screw clamps
onto a pallet.

- Place the complete tailgate unit with a fork
lift under the truck to the approximately
position.

8

SCREW CLAMP



9

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

 Energize the power pack

CAUTION: REMOVE TRANSPORT FILLER CAP AND INSERT DIPSTICK:
(There is no air hole in filler cap and the pump or reservoir will be destroyed)

Be sure the vehicle and the liftgate are of the same current (12V or 24V).
Fuse is in the power pack. (12V = 25 Amp and 24V = 16 Amp).
Connect the positive cable, directly from the battery, to the starter solenoid.
Connect the negative cable, directly from the battery, to the motor ground.
Complete all other electrical work. (Connect all control switches)

CAUTION: REMOVE TRANS-
PORT FILLER CAP AND
INSERT DIPSTICK:
(There is no air hole in transport
filler cap and the pump or
reservoir will be destroyed)

- Build in between Battery (+) and (+)-Cable the Main Fuse

MAIN FUSE
12V = 125 Ampere
24V = 80 Ampere

to
 Power

Pack

FUSE BOX



10

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Correct wiring of the Power Pack

NOTE: All battery power leads must have a core area not less than 16mm² and be double
insulated.

Connect both battery cables (+ and -) directly from the battery to the power pack.

ATTENTION: By fixing the battery cable on the starter switch, you must hold up the
lock nut.

* Energize the power pack and actuate each of the valves to be sure they are operating
properly.

* Please check the operating temperature regularly. It should not increase by more than
-20°C to +70°C.

* Check a new power pack for leakage after a short period of time. Tighten any fittings that
may be leaking.

TURNING

HOLD UP

Starter Switch

Lock Nut

Battery Cable



11

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Position the Main Frame

- Press the “RAISE”-Button to raise the platform approximately to the final position.
(see the drawing below)

ATTENTION: Don’t raise the platform higher than 620mm (Liftarm
length=625) or 700mm (Liftarm length=715 & 750mm)
above the pallet - lift cylinders are without end stop!!!
Lift cylinder will be demaged!!!

FORBIDDEN
Never raise the liftarm at the stabilizer tube!!

STOP PLATE

FOR ALL MODELS FROM
SERIAL NO.  8800

The maximum height is reached when the stop
plate at the liftarm has a contact with the
mainframe.

MAINFRAME

LIFTARM



12

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Installing the mounting device

- Install mounting device at platform bearing (on both sides) as shown in the picture below.

- Place the tailgate loader with a fork lift  and the help of mounting devices to its final
position (See drawings below). Be sure that the platform is in the middle of the truck body.

MOUNTING
DEVICE

FORKLIFT

MOUNTING
DEVICE



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Installing the mounting device

- Be sure that both mounting devices make a contact with the truck floor extension
sheet. (on lower and back side)

VERY IMPORTANT FOR CORRECT POSITION OF THE TAILGATE

- If the tailgate loader is in the correct position, fix the mounting devices with screw clamps.

13

SCREW CLAMP

MOUNTING DEVICE

TRUCK FLOOR
EXTENSION SHEET

TRUCK FLOOR
EXTENSION

SHEET

MOUNTING
DEVICE



14

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Position the main frame

- Press the “Lower”- Button and raise the complete tailgate unit with the forklift at the
same time until the main frame is in the right position.

- Place the mounting brackets to its exact final position.
- Before you can fix the mounting brackets, you have to displace the power pack.

LOWER
BUTTON RAISE

Loosen the 4 screws
M10x25 on the power

pack

Now displace the power pack

It is not necessarry to remove any hydraulic hoses, fittings
and electric wirings.



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

15

Install mounting brackets

- Place the mounting brackets to its exact final position.
- Clamp the mounting brackets on the truck frame.

- Fix the mounting brackets on the main frame.
- Drill 16mm (5/8”) holes into chassis and mounting brackets.

Screw M16 (5/8”) is 8.8 Strength (Grade 8) -
Max. Torque 195 Nm (145 ft lbs.)

Drill two holes in each bracket, put a bolt in
each one and secure. Then drill the other holes.

NUMBER OF SCREWS PER MOUNTING BRACKET: 4 pieces M16x50

Truck Main Frame

Screw Clamp

Mounting Bracket

Check the
right-angled

Truck Main Frame

Screw Clamp

Mounting Bracket
4 HOLES

ø 16mm (5/8“)



16

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Remove mounting device

- 1) Press the”Raise”-Button short.
- 2) Remove screw clamp.
- 3) Lower the platform for ~20cm by pressing the “Lower”-Button.
- 4) Remove mounting device.

Remove all other screw clamps and the pallet.

RAISE

LOWER

REMOVE

REMOVE



INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Adjust the position of power pack

-  Mount the power pack again. Fasten the 4 screws M10x35.

-  Adjust the position of power pack.

-  Adjust  the power pack to the right position
    (see in the picture below).
-  Fasten the two M10 screws.

Loosen the two
M10 screws.

17

Power Pack

Truck Body



18

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Remove Tilting Lock

The tilting lock prevents the automatic leveling from working until the installation is
complete. It is the last thing to remove.

Remove the screw M6x55 on both sides.

(Before removing the screw M6x55 the platform must
be raised from ground)

SCREW M6x55
for TILTING LOCK

MAIN FRAME

TILTING BRACKET

TILTING LOCK



19

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

How to adjust the platform level

- Raise the platform nearly up to truck floor level.

-  Loosen the locking nut.
(on both sides)

- Turn the adjusting screw clockwise for
lower the platform tip
(on both sides)

- Turn the adjusting screw anti clockwise for
raise the platform tip
(on both sides)

- Check the correct adjustement of the adjusting screws
On lower position, both adjusting screws must have contact with the joint plate.

OK WRONG

- If the platform level is correct, fasten the locking nut. (on both sides)

Adjusting
screw M16

Locking nut

Joint plate

contact

contact contact

no contact



FINISHING THE INSTALLATION

Install a platform lock

Mount a mechanical platform lock according to the picture below.

It’s also possible to mount other forms of platform lock to prevent the tailgait against
abnormal lowering.

EYE ON PLATFORM
EYE ON TRUCK BODY

CHAIN WITH HOOK

20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29

















38

ELECTRIC AND HYDRAULIC DIAGRAM
with mechanical hose burst valve

with 2-Button-Remote-Control
with 1-Button-Hand-Control



I  N  D  E  X
Page

Service qualifications 2

Installation guidelines 2

Unpacking the tailgate loader 3

Preparing for installation 4 - 7

Position the tailgate unit 8

Energize the power pack 9 - 10

Position the main frame 11

Installing the mounting device 12 - 13

Position the main frame 14

Installing the mounting brackets 15

Remove mounting device 16

Adjust the position of power pack 17

Remove tilting lock 18

How to adjust the platform level 19

Install a platform lock 20

Data Sheets 21 - 37

Electric and hydraulic diagram 38



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000500044004600206587686353ef901a8fc7684c976262535370673a548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200208fdb884c9ad88d2891cf62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef653ef5728684c9762537088686a5f548c002000700072006f006f00660065007200204e0a73725f979ad854c18cea7684521753706548679c300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020b370c2a4d06cd0d10020d504b9b0d1300020bc0f0020ad50c815ae30c5d0c11c0020ace0d488c9c8b85c0020c778c1c4d560002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken voor kwaliteitsafdrukken op desktopprinters en proofers. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents for quality printing on desktop printers and proofers.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /NoConversion
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /NA
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure true
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


